

**S260063**

**Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**The People,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

**v.**

**James Leo Carney, et al.,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Court of Appeal

No. C077558

Sacramento County  
Superior Court

No. 11F00700

Appeal From The Superior Court Of Sacramento County

Honorable Joseph Kevin J. McCormick, Judge Presiding

**Appellant Carney's Petition for Review**

Stephen Greenberg  
Attorney at Law (SBN 88495)  
P.O. Box 754  
Nevada City, CA 95959-0754  
Telephone: (530) 265-3696  
Email: sgberg1@mac.com

Appointed by Court of Appeal,  
in Conjunction with the Central  
California Appellate Program  
Independent Case System

Attorney for Appellant  
James Leo Carney

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	4
Petition for Review .....	8
Issues Presented for Review .....	9
Brief in Support of Review .....	11
Statement of Case and Facts .....	11
I. Introduction .....	11
II. Key evidence re defense theories .....	12
Argument: Necessity for Review .....	13
I. Review is necessary in order to — finally — determine the validity of the Court of Appeals’ 90-year-old judgment-favoring standard for interpreting jury instructions.....	13
A. Introduction.....	13
B. Background: the history of the judgment-favoring standard for reviewing instructional ambiguity .....	16
1. 1929-1945: Third District, civil appeals, prejudice focus. 16	
2. 1948-1985: other Courts of Appeal, focus includes error determination .....	16
3. 1986-2006: another district, both civil and criminal appeals.....	18
4. 2008-present: all Courts of Appeal, only criminal cases, threshold standard of review for error determination....	19
5. Other courts .....	21
C. The unsettled issue’s importance .....	21
D. The need to secure uniformity of decision .....	22
E. Additional problems that should be addressed on review .....	23
F. This case is an ideal vehicle to address the issue. ....	25
II. Review is necessary to resolve self/other-defense instructional issues.....	27
A. As erroneously given by the trial court, the pattern self-defense instruction removed complete self- defense and defense of another as a defense to manslaughter. ....	27
B. Where the pattern self-defense instruction limited the defense to one who acts “only because of” belief in imminent danger, the trial court erroneously refused to give a correct, non-duplicative instruction on multiple states of mind as not precluding the defense.....	33

C. Review is necessary to determine whether self-defense instructional error is of federal constitutional dimension. ....	37
D. The errors require reversal. ....	38
<b>III. Review is necessary to determine whether a shooting victim’s “possible motivation” to lie justifies exclusion of spontaneous-statement evidence as to who started shooting. ....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>IV. The cumulative impact of the errors denied Carney due process and a fair trial. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>Certificate of Length .....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>Appendix: Court of Appeal opinion, C077558.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>Declaration of Service .....</b>	<b>44</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Aspen Pictures, Inc. v. Oceanic S.S. Co.</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 238 .....	17
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450.....	23
<i>Barker v. Yukins</i> (6th Cir. 1999) 199 F.3d 867 .....	38
<i>Bogue v. Roeth</i> (1929) 98 Cal.App. 257 .....	16, 21
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370 .....	22
<i>Bradley v. Duncan</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 315 F.3d 1091.....	38
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> (1998) 525 U.S. 141 .....	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	37
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704 .....	24
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 683.....	38
<i>Doherty v. St. Louis Butter Co.</i> (Mo. 1936) 339 Mo. 996 [98 S.W.2d 742] .....	21
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	15, 22, 39
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307 .....	29, 31
<i>Freeze v. Lost Isle Partners</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 45 .....	24
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757.....	17
<i>Haft v. Lone Palm Hotel</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 756 .....	24
<i>Haraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706.....	14
<i>Henderson v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663 .....	24
<i>Huber v. Scott</i> (1932) 122 Cal.App. 334.....	16, 21
<i>In re Ramirez</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 549 .....	14
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616.....	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 499.....	14
<i>Kostecky v. Henry</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 362 .....	17, 18
<i>Lerner v. Glickfield</i> (1960) 187 Cal.App.2d 514.....	17
<i>Liberty Transport, Inc. v. Harry W. Gorst Co.</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 417 .....	18
<i>Little v. Stuyvesant Life Ins. Co.</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 451 .....	17, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137 .....	24
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 58 .....	38
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 742.....	38
<i>Megee v. Fasulis</i> (1944) 65 Cal.App.2d 94.....	16
<i>Merlo v. Standard Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> (1976) 59 Cal.App.3d 5 .....	17
<i>Middleton v McNeil</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 433.....	32
<i>Miller v. Western Pac. R. Co.</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 581 .....	17
<i>Mullanix v. Basich</i> (1945) 67 Cal.App.2d 675 .....	16, 17
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 .....	38
<i>Pandell v. Hischier</i> (1959) 166 Cal.App.2d 693 .....	17
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	37
<i>People v. Bates</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 1 .....	21
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 521 .....	32

<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009.....	30
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629.....	18, 22, 23
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838 .....	14
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 .....	41
<i>People v. Dewberry</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 548 .....	30
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	38
<i>People v. Franco</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 713.....	20
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075 .....	34
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 186 .....	37
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067.....	19
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789.....	40
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 407 .....	39
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43.....	34
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 582 .....	36
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	42
<i>People v. Humphrey</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1073.....	39
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1009 .....	14
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 918 .....	20
<i>People v. Jo</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1128.....	20
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 702 .....	19
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.....	22
<i>People v. King</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 12 .....	12
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139 .....	23
<i>People v. Laskiewicz</i> (1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 1254.....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Lindberg</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.....	14
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 698.....	20
<i>People v. Lua</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1004.....	20
<i>People v. Martin</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1107 .....	18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 686 .....	20
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 721 .....	20
<i>People v. Mason</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 818 .....	20
<i>People v. Mathson</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 1297.....	20
<i>People v. McPheeters</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 124 .....	20
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1 .....	40
<i>People v. Ngo</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 126 .....	24
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1015.....	10, 33, 34, 35
<i>People v. Orellano</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 179 .....	29
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1999) 52 Cal.3d 894 .....	24
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306.....	41
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1082 .....	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Rhodes</i> (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 10.....	18
<i>People v. Riley</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 754.....	20
<i>People v. Rincon</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 738.....	40
<i>People v. Rollo</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 109.....	34
<i>People v. Salas</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 151 .....	18

<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.....	21
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 51.....	18
<i>People v. Spaccia</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1278 .....	20
<i>People v. St. Joseph</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 289.....	18, 19
<i>People v. Sy</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 44 .....	20
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 874.....	passim
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1120 .....	19
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690.....	24
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	23, 37, 39
<i>People v. Watt</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1215 .....	37
<i>People v. Webb</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 901 .....	20
<i>People v. Wetle</i> (Dec. 13, 2019) __ Cal.App.5th __, No. H046762 .....	21
<i>People v. Young</i> (1963) 214 Cal.App.2d 641 .....	26
<i>Perbost v. San Marino Hall-School</i> (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 796 .....	16
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85 .....	21
<i>Reuter v. Hill</i> (1933) 136 Cal.App. 67 .....	16, 17
<i>Rupp v. Summerfield</i> (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 657 .....	17
<i>Smith v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1956) 138 Cal.App.2d 459.....	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 478.....	42
<i>Tele-Count Engineers, Inc. v. Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 455.....	17
<i>Thompson v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 154 ....	18, 19
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Leshner</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 169.....	18
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 .....	39

Statutes

Evid. Code, § 1240 .....	10, 39
Pen. Code, § 1093.....	34
Pen. Code, § 1259.....	27

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 .....	passim
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504 .....	42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const, 6th Amend. ....	37, 38
-----------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

CALCRIM No. 500 .....	28, 29, 30
-----------------------	------------

CALCRIM No. 505 .....	<i>passim</i>
CALCRIM No. 562 .....	30
CALCRIM No. 570 .....	30
CALCRIM No. 571 .....	28, 29, 30, 31
CALCRIM No. 3470 .....	29
Dictionary.com, <a href="https://www.dictionary.com/browse/the?s=t">https://www.dictionary.com/browse/the?s=t</a> ....	36
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	25
